Online service, please e-mail *FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov*, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

*Comment Date:* 5 p.m. Eastern Time on February 4, 2008.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–1149 Filed 1–23–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

#### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. ER08-275-000, ER08-275-001]

# Santa Maria Cogen, Inc.; Notice of Issuance of Order

January 16, 2008.

Santa Maria Cogen, Inc. (Santa Maria), filed an application for market-based rate authority, with accompanying tariff. The proposed market-based rate tariff provides for the sale of energy, capacity and ancillary services at market-based rates. Santa Maria also requested waivers of various Commission regulations. In particular, Santa Maria requested that the Commission grant blanket approval under 18 CFR Part 34 of all future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability by Santa Maria.

On January 16, 2008, pursuant to delegated authority, the Director, Division of Tariffs and Market Development—West, granted the requests for blanket approval under Part 34 (Director's Order). The Director's Order also stated that the Commission would publish a separate notice in the Federal Register establishing a period of time for the filing of protests. Accordingly, any person desiring to be heard concerning the blanket approvals of issuances of securities or assumptions of liability by Santa Maria, should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. 18 CFR 385.211, 385.214 (2007). The Commission encourages the electronic submissions of protests using the FERC Online link at *http://* www.ferc.gov.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests is February 15, 2008.

Absent a request to be heard in opposition to such blanket approvals by the deadline above, Santa Maria is authorized to issue securities and assume obligations or liabilities as a guarantor, indorser, surety, or otherwise in respect of any security of another person; provided that such issuance or assumption is for some lawful object within the corporate purposes of Santa Maria, compatible with the public interest, and is reasonably necessary or appropriate for such purposes.

The Commission reserves the right to require a further showing that neither public nor private interests will be adversely affected by continued approvals of Santa Maria's issuance of securities or assumptions of liability.

Copies of the full text of the Director's Order are available from the Commission's Public Reference Room, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426. The Order may also be viewed on the Commission's Web site at http://www.ferc.gov, using the eLibrary link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number filed to access the document. Comments, protests, and interventions may be filed electronically via the Internet in lieu of paper. See, 18 CFR 385.2001(a) (1) (iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings.

#### Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–1148 Filed 1–23–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP08-50-000]

## Trunkline Gas Company, LLC; Errata Notice

January 16, 2008.

On January 14, 2008, the Commission issued a "Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization (Notice) in the above docketed proceeding. That Notice is corrected as follows:

In paragraph three of the Notice, "Stephen T. Veach" should be replaced with "Stephen T. Veatch," "Trunkline Gas Company" should be replaced with "Trunkline Gas Company, LLC" and Mr. Veatch's e-mail address should be changed to "*stephen.veatch@sug.com*."

On Page 2, the notice inadvertently has a "comment date of February 4, 2008." Please disregard the February 4, 2008 comment date. The notice correctly states and provides that: "Any person or the Commission's Staff may, within 60 days after the issuance of the instant notice by the Commission, file pursuant to Rule 214 of the Commission's Procedural Rules (18 CFR 385.214) a motion to intervene or notice of intervention and, pursuant to section 157.205 of the Commission's Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.205), a protest to the request. If no protest is filed within the time allowed therefore, the proposed activity shall be deemed to be authorized effective the day after the time allowed for protest. If a protest is filed and not withdrawn within 30 days after the time allowed for filing a protest, the instant request shall be treated as an application for authorization pursuant to section 7 of the NGA.'

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–1151 Filed 1–23–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

#### ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-RCRA-2007-0418, FRL 8520-7]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission to OMB for Review and Approval; Comment Request; Identification, Listing and Rulemaking Petitions (Renewal); EPA ICR Number 1189.20, OMB Control Number 2050–0053

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA)(44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*), this document announces that an Information Collection Request (ICR) has been forwarded to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval. This is a request to renew an existing approved collection. The ICR, which is abstracted below, describes the nature of the information collection and its estimated burden and cost.

**DATES:** Additional comments may be submitted on or before February 25, 2008.

ADDRESSES: Submit your comments, referencing docket ID number EPA–HQ– RCRA–2007–0418, to (1) EPA online using www.regulations.gov (our preferred method), by e-mail to *rcradocket@epa.gov*, or by mail to: EPA Docket Center, Environmental Protection Agency, RCRA Docket (2822T), 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20460, and (2) OMB by mail to: Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget (OMB),